

No. 22-982

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
RYAN THORNELL,

Petitioner,

v.

DANNY LEE JONES,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA
AND 20 STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA**

—◆—
MARTY J. JACKLEY, Attorney General
PAUL S. SWEDLUND, Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

MATTHEW W. TEMPLAR,
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA
1302 East Highway 14, Suite 1
Pierre, SD 57501-8501
Telephone: 605-773-3215
paul.swedlund@state.sd.us

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. The Ninth Circuit Panel’s Decision Offends State Interests In Enforcing Criminal Laws And The Finality Of State Sentencing Judgments	3
B. The Ninth Circuit Panel Conducted A One-Sided <i>Strickland</i> Analysis	5
C. The Ninth Circuit Panel Usurped The District Court’s Reasonable And Permissible Factual Findings.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988).....	13, 14
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	13-15
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 107 S.Ct. 3114 (1987)	2, 6, 8, 12
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009).....	6
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	4
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1388 (2011).....	6, 8
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 106 S.Ct. 2464 (1986).....	9, 12
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 582 U.S. 521 (2017)	4
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	3, 4
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	3, 4
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	4
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993).....	4
<i>Schad v. Ryan</i> , 709 F.3d 855 (9th Cir. 2013)	15, 16
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 592 U.S. 111 (2020).....	3, 5, 12-14, 16
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. 366 (2022).....	4, 16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984)....	1, 5,
.....	7, 12, 14, 15
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	4
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009).....	2, 5, 8, 9, 12,
.....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER CITATIONS	
ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (1989).....	7
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 4:07-CV-00027 (D.Ct.E.D.Mo.).....	9, 10
<i>Johnson v. Steele</i> , 13-CV-02046 (D.E.D.Mo.).....	10
<i>Piper v. Sullivan</i> , 20-CV-5074 (D.S.D.).....	10
<i>Rankin v. Payne</i> , 06-CV-00228 (D.E.D.Ark.).....	10
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 00-CV-5020 (D.S.D.).....	10
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 04-CV-00055 (D.N.D.).....	10
<i>Wooten v. Norris</i> , 03-CV-00370 (D.E.D.Ark.).....	10
